



Chief Executive: Joe Harrison

Chairman: Simon Lloyd

## Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information which we received on 04 January 2021.

I am pleased to confirm the following.

# How many Covid 19/Coronavirus patients were in intensive care units?

Question		Notes/Comments	Response									
			Mar-20	Apr-20	May-20	Jun-20	Jul-20	Aug-20	Sep-20	Oct-20	Nov-20	Dec-20
1. How many 19/Coronavir intensive car	rus patients were in	Included are the number of confirmed COVID-19 patients that were in the intensive care unit at the end of each month.  Please note: This information is a snapshot from the final day of each month and therefore may not be reflective of the entire month. For example, March's data is a snapshot from 31st March 2020.	4	6	1	0	0	0	1	2	3	9
Total numbe at the time?	Total number of beds in the trust at the time?	Included are the number of General & Acute beds that were open at Milton Keynes University Hospital at the end of each month. As this is the number of open General & Acute beds, this does not include Maternity beds or Critical Care beds.  Please note: This information is a snapshot from the final day of each month and therefore may not be reflective of the entire month. For example, March's data is a snapshot from 31st March 2020.	400	386	386	386	369	369	369	369	394	416
3. How many occupied?	y of these beds were	Included are the number of General & Acute beds that were occupied at Milton Keynes University Hospital at the end of each month. As this is the number of occupied General & Acute beds, this does not include Maternity beds or Critical Care beds.  Please note: This information is a snapshot from the final day of each month and therefore may not be reflective of the entire month. For example, March's data is a snapshot from 31st March 2020.	205	218	256	295	255	277	345	353	325	353

Total number of beds in the trust at the time?

See above.

How many of these beds were occupied?

See above.

If applicable, could you also provide the following:

**Community Occupancy % N/A** 

**Adult Mental Health Beds Occupancy % N/A** 

Older Adult Mental Health Occupancy % N/A

# How many of the patients died FROM Coronavirus/Covid-19

The Trust records COVID-19 deaths as per the national guidance. The figure, and a description of the definition we are using, is published daily and can be found via the link below:

https://www.england.nhs.uk/statistics/statistical-work-areas/covid-19-daily-deaths/

The link to the Trust level data is available in the daily spreadsheet in the section titled 'COVID-19 all announced deaths. We have also received advice from NHS England who have provided the link below:

#### https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/details/deaths

Please note that we are providing these links under Section 21 of the FOI Act – 'Information reasonably accessible to the applicant via other means.' To get the figures in the way in which you are seeking would entail a trawl of patient medical records and we exempt this under Section 40 "Personal Data"

## How many of the patients died WITH Coronavirus/Covid-19

See above.

You are advised that this information is provided in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and is for your personal use. Any re-use of this information will be subject to copyright and the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations (1st July 05) and authorisation from Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will be required. In the event of any re-use, the information must be reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner.

If you are unhappy with the information received in response to this request, please address your complaint to the Patient Affairs Office at Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Standing Way, Eaglestone, Milton Keynes MK6 5LD If, after exhausting our internal process, you are still unhappy with the information received, you may write to the Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us at the address above.

Yours sincerely,

Freedom of Information Co-ordinator For and on behalf of Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Any re-use of this information will be subject to the 'Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations' and best practice.